

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninety-fifth Legislature

### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1951

# **PUBLIC LAWS**

## OF THE

# **STATE OF MAINE**

As Passed by the Ninety-fourth Legislature

AT THE

SPECIAL SESSION, FEBRUARY 6-9, 1950

## 1950

Supplementary to Public Laws of 1949

[supplied from page 5 of volume]

#### ELDERLY TEACHERS' PENSIONS

PUBLIC LAWS, 1	949					CHAP. 445
Column A	Column B				Column C	Column D
13.	1425.00	"	"	1549.99	19.00	380.00
14.	1550.00	"	"	1749.99	20,00	400.00
15.	1750.00	"	"	1999.99	21.00	420.00
16.	2000.00	"	"	2249 <b>.</b> 99	22.00	440.00
17.	2250.00	"	"	2499.99	23.00	460.00
18.	2500.00		"	2949.99	24.00	480.00
19.	2950.00	and	over		25.00	500.00

**Emergency clause.** In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this act shall take effect when approved.

Effective April 2, 1950

### Chapter 445

AN ACT Relating to Elderly Teachers' Pensions.

**Emergency preamble.** Whereas, elderly retired teachers have faithfully served the youth of this state for many years; and

Whereas, pensions now given by the state to such teachers are in appreciation of their service; and

Whereas, due to increased cost of living such pensions are inadequate to provide for the bare necessities of life; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the legislature these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 60, §§ 6-B, 6-C, 6-D, amended. Sections 6-B, 6-C and 6-D of chapter 60 of the revised statutes, as enacted by section 107 of chapter 349 of the public laws of 1949, are hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 6-B. Teachers who may be entitled to an annual pension of \$700. Except as otherwise provided in this chapter, any person of either sex who, on the 30th day of September, 1913, or thereafter, shall have reached the age of 60 years and who for 35 years shall have been engaged in teaching as his principal occupation, and who shall have been employed as a teacher or teacher and supervisor in the public schools, or in such other schools

7

### ELDERLY 'TEACHERS' PENSIONS

СНАР. 445

### PUBLIC LAWS, 1949

within this state as are supported wholly or at least 3/5 by state or town appropriation and are under public management and control, 20 years of which employment, including the 15 years immediately preceding retirement, shall have been in this state, and who shall be retired by his employer or shall voluntarily retire from active service after completion of the school year next preceding the 30th day of September, 1913, shall, on his formal application, receive from the state for the remainder of his life an annual pension of \$600 \$700; provided, however, that after the 30th day of September, 1913, no such employment as teacher within this state shall be included in its provisions unless the teacher shall hold a state teacher's certificate issued under the authority of the commissioner of education.

Sec. 6-C. Teachers who may receive an annual pension of \$600. Except as otherwise provided in this chapter, any person of either sex who, on the 30th day of September, 1913, or thereafter, shall have reached the age of 60 years and who for 30 years shall have been engaged in teaching as his principal occupation and who shall have in all other respects met the requirements of the preceding section shall, on his formal application, receive from the state for the remainder of his life an annual pension of \$500.

Sec. 6-D. Teachers who may receive an annual pension of \$500. Except as otherwise provided in this chapter, any person of either sex who, on the 30th day of September, 1913, or thereafter, shall have reached the age of 60 years and who for 25 years shall have been engaged in teaching as his principal occupation, and who shall have in all other respects met the requirements of section 6-B shall, on his formal application, receive from the state for the remainder of his life an annual pension of \$400 \$500.

Sec. 2. Limitation. Increases in the pensions hereinbefore authorized shall apply only to those teachers who have retired under the provisions of sections 6-B, 6-C and 6-D of chapter 60 of the revised statutes (formerly sections 212, 213 and 214 of chapter 37 of the revised statutes), who have had service prior to June, 1924 and who made no contributions during their working years.

Sec. 3. Appropriation. There is hereby appropriated from the unappropriated surplus of the general fund the sum of \$21,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1950 and \$60,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1951 to carry out the provisions of this act.

Sec. 4. Emergency clause. The provisions of this act shall become effective March 1, 1950.

Effective March 1, 1950

8